
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR PARTNERIAETH AC 
ADFYWIO

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD MAWRTH,
15 MEDI, 2015   am  3.00  o’r gloch y.p.

TUESDAY, 
15 SEPTEMBER 2015 at 3.00 pm

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR 1,
SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, LLANGEFNI

COMMITTEE ROOM 1, 
COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mairwen Hughes
01248 752516 Committee Officer

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Annibynnol / Independent

D R Hughes (Cadeirydd/Chair), W T Hughes, Richard Owain Jones and 
Dafydd Rhys Thomas

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

John Griffith, Carwyn Jones, Alun W Mummery (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair) and Dylan Rees

Heb Ymuno / Unaffiliated

R.Ll.Jones

Plaid Lafur Cymru/Wales Labour Party

Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion 
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) 
 
Parch./Rev. Robert Townsend (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) and  
Mr. Keith Roberts (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church) 
 
Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights) 
Mr Gerallt Llewelyn Jones ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Mentor Môn) 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1  APOLOGIES  

2   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

3   MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the following meetings :-

 Minutes of the meeting held on 12 May, 2015.
 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May, 2015.

4   NOMINATION OF A MEMBER ON THE CORPORATE PARENTING 
COMMITTEE  (Pages 7 - 8)

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Officer in relation to the above.

5   ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANGLESEY HOUSING PARTNERSHIP  (Pages 9 - 20)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.

6   ANNUAL UPDATE - SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR VULNERABLE 
ADULTS IN ANGLESEY  (Pages 21 - 34)

To submit a report by the Head of Adult’s Services in relation to the above.

7   ANNUAL REPORT - 'LISTENING AND LEARNING FROM COMPLAINTS'  
(Pages 35 - 58)

To submit a report by the Head of Adult’s Services in relation to the above.

8   SCRUTINY OUTCOME PANELS - UPDATE  (Pages 59 - 66)

To submit a report by the Interim Scrutiny Manager in relation to the above.

9   UPDATE ON PROPOSED JOINT LOCAL SERVICES BOARD SCRUTINY  
(Pages 67 - 70)

To submit a joint report in relation to the above.

10 UPDATE BY THE CHAIR OR VICE-CHAIR  

11  WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 71 - 72)

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Officer.



12  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  (Pages 73 - 74)

To consider adoption of the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the press 
and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on the grounds 
that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A 
of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest Test.”

13  MODERNISATION OF WARDENS SERVICES WITHIN COUNCIL OWNED 
SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION  (Pages 75 - 124)

To submit a report by the Head of Housing Services.



This page is intentionally left blank



PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 May 2015 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair) 
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors John Griffith, W T Hughes, Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones, 
Richard Owain Jones, Dylan Rees and Dafydd Rhys Thomas 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Head of Environment & Technical Services, 
Principal Valuation Officer, 
Scrutiny Officer (GWR), 
Committee Officer (MEH). 
 

APOLOGIES: None 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr. Gerallt Ll. Jones, Managing Director Menter Môn – In 
[...]
the Committee. 
 

 2 
Page 2



 
 

7 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Submitted – the draft Work Programme for the July meeting of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Committee.  
 
RESOLVED to note the draft Work Programme. 
 
ACTION : That Members contact the Scrutiny Officer with any items they wish 
the Committee to discuss. 
 
 
 
  

 
 COUNCILLOR D.R. HUGHES 
 CHAIR 

 3 
Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 May, 2015 

PRESENT: Councillors John Griffith, Derlwyn Hughes, W. T. Hughes, Alun Mummery,  
Carwyn Jones, Richard Owain Jones, R. Llewelyn Jones, Dylan Rees,  
Dafydd Rhys Thomas. 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive Designate 
Head of Council Business/Monitoring Officer 
Head of Democratic Services 
Committee Officer (ATH) 

APOLOGIES: None received 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Jim Evans (as Chair of the County Council) 

 

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

None received. 

2 CHAIRPERSON 

Councillor Derlwyn Hughes was elected Chairperson of the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee. 

3 VICE-CHAIRPERSON 

Councillor Alun Mummery was elected Vice-Chairperson of the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 
   Councillor Jim Evans 

(as Chair of the County Council) 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO : Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee  
DATE: 15 September  2015 
SUBJECT :   Nomination of Member to the Corporate Parenting Panel  

REPORT AUTHOR:  
Tel:  
E-mail:  

Scrutiny Officer 
01248752039 
gwrce@anglesey.gov.uk 

 
 
1.0 RECOMMENDATION   

  
1.1 That the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee nominates one 

Committee member to sit on the Corporate Parenting Panel from May 2015 to May 
2016. As Councillor Dylan Rees undertook the role last year it is further 
recommended that he is again nominated as he has developed an understanding of 
the work involved.
[...]
be strengthened to achieve joint priorities. 
 

2. Background 
• The Anglesey Housing Partnership met for the first time in September 2014.  It 

was established because partnership working is essential  in delivering the 
homes and housing services that the island needs.  The Partnership aims to 
ensure that there is a more strategic and integrated approach to housing which is  
based upon agreed priorities for  Anglesey.  The Partnership also assist the 
Council in meeting its corporate objectives including: 

• Transforming Older Adult Social Care  
• Regenerating our Communities and Developing the Economy  
• Increasing our Housing Options and Reducing Poverty  
• Becoming Customer, Citizen and Community Focused 

 
 

CC-14562-LB/186954                                                                                                                        Page 1 of 4   

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



i. The Partnership fulfils an important role as a consultative forum for the 
development and realisation of the Local Housing Strategy (LHS) for Anglesey.  
It provides opportunities for the organisations involved to work collectively on 
housing and related projects which contribute to the LHS. 

ii. The full Terms of Reference (ToR)  for the Partnership are provided as an 
appendix to this report.  The ToR states the following: 

 
The purpose of the Partnership is to provide a forum for members to work 
together to deliver the Local Housing Strategy and be the voice of housing 
on Anglesey. The Partnership will be instrumental in:  
 
• providing strategic leadership;  
• shaping and setting the housing agenda;  
• building relationships and influencing decisions for the benefit of 

Anglesey;  
• drawing in resources from both traditional and alternative sources;  
• working together to improve the supply and quality of homes; and  
• create sustainable communities in Anglesey, particularly in relation to 

the delivery of the Anglesey Local Housing Strategy. 
 

[...]
 the deliverability of 
the outcomes.   

iv. Meetings have enabled partners to become better informed about major housing 
issues for Anglesey and to share the perspectives of their different organisations 
on the consequences of these issues and the attitude of their organisation to 
these issues. 

v. Presentations have been made to the Partnership about issues of major 
importance or impact on housing in Anglesey.  These were 

• Wylfa Newydd and workers accommodation: 
• Extra Care housing on Anglesey  
• Empty Homes strategy 
• Part II of the Housing (Wales) Act – prevention of homelessness 

vi. Key achievements of the Partnership during the first year have been 
• Finalising  and adopting as a Partnership the Local Housing Strategy 2014-19 

which is the central strategic driver  for Anglesey’s approach to housing  over the 
next 4 years. 

• Increased understanding of housing related impacts of Wyfa Newydd and making 
an in principle decision for a sub-group to Partnership to act as a steering group 
for the Housing Hub project 

• Commencing a partnership approach to addressing the new duties around 
homelessness and homelessness prevention in Part II of the Housing (Wales) 
Act 2014 

vii. A programme of work  for the Partnership will be agreed with the Chair and the 
Members.  However key areas of work are expected to include the following 
• Twice yearly monitoring of the action plan for the Anglesey Housing Strategy 

2014-19.  Please note that the Council’s Executive Committee in their 
meeting on 12 January 2015 requested an annual report on the performance 
/progress against key targets from the Local Housing Strategy. 

CC-14562-LB/186954                                                                                                                        Page 3 of 4   

 

Page 11



• Responding  as a Partnership to Pre- Application Consultation 2 (PAC2)by 
Horizon which is expected to take place in autumn 2015. 

• Establishing a Partnership’s a
[...]
fined by section 162(4) to inform the local authority of an adult at risk 
in specified circumstances. 

 
 
2.2 Safeguarding is a core part of the duty of Adult Social Services. It is therefore 

essential that we have in place structures and effective systems of work to 
achieve this goal. We are therefore committed to ensuring that structures and 
systems are sustainable and place safeguarding at the heart of our 
partnership working across the public sector, and in the care sector in 
general. 

 

Page 2 
 

Page 22



Safeguarding is not just a matter for statutory agencies, it should be all our       
business. Service Providers, Statutory bodies, the police and in fact all 
citizens have a role to play in this. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
APPENDIX 1-  Ynys Mon- Protection of Vulnerable Adults, Highlight Report 

2014/15 
 

 
 

APPENDIX 2- SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD REGIONAL AND LOCAL  
ARRANGEMENTS 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 3 
 

Page 23



APPENDIX 1 
 

YNYS MÔN 
PROTECTION OF VULNERABLE ADULTS 

 
HIGHLIGHT REPORT 2014/15 

 
 

1. Introduction – Key issues 
 
1.1 The Wales Policy and Procedure for the Protection of Vulnerable Adults from 

abuse is intended to guide the safeguarding work of all those concerned with 
the welfare of vulnerable adults employed in the statutory, third and 
independent sectors in health, social care, the police and other services. 

 
1.2 Good inter-agency working ensures that all referrals are managed effectively 

and efficiently aiming to continuously improve performance and safeguard the 
most vulnerable citizens of Ynys Mon. 

 
1.3 The deployment of BCUHB Practice Development Team in support of care 

homes on the island is recognised as an effective intervention in improving 
care practice in the promotion of quality care and the minimisation of 
safeguarding referrals.  In such cases professional nursing staff from BCUHB 
provide support to care homes in the form of training and gui
[...]
n and vulnerable adults aims to ensure that children and 
vulnerable adults from all backgrounds are not subject to neglect or abuse.   
 

5.3 Effect/Impact on existing policies and procedures 
 

Regionalisation has resulted in increased travel for some Safeguarding Board 
Members, but full use will be made of electronic communications where 
possible. The net reduction in the number of meetings across North Wales 
should result in less car travel and a lower carbon footprint.  

 
6. PUBLICATION 
 
6.1 n/a  
 
7. REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
7.1 To meet with statutory expectation of the Welsh Government’s requirements 

to sustain a safeguarding board. 
 
Author 
   
Olwena Davey  
Vulnerable Adults Coordinator 
Isle of Anglesey County Council  
September 2015   

Page 16 
 

Page 36



 
 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO :  Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny 

Committee 
DATE: 15 September 2015 
SUBJECT :       Annual Report – ‘Listening and Learning from 

Complaints’ 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER(S): Cllr. Aled Morris Jones 
REPORT AUTHOR:  
Tel:  
E-mail:  

Sophie Shanahan / Gareth Llwyd 
01248 752717 / 01248 752708 
slsss@anglesey.gov.uk / gllss@anglesey.gov.uk 

 
 
1.0 RECOMMENDATIONS    

 
R1- To note the nature of the complaints received during 2014/15 regarding the 
services provided by the Social Services Department. 
 
R2- To note the performance of the Social Services Department in implementing 
the Representations and Complaints Procedure and dealing with complaints. 
 
R3- To note the Action Plan for developing the arrangements for dealing 
effectively with representations and complaints received from service users and 
their representatives. 

 
 

2.0 REASONS 
 
 
2.1  Social Services operate a statutory Representations and Complaints Procedure 

in Wales. Until August 2014, this was in accordance with the ‘Listening and 
Learning’ regulations and guidance issued by the Welsh Assembly Government 
in 2006; from 01/08/2014, these have been superseded by new regulations and 
guidance from Welsh Government, ‘Making Things Better’. There is an obligation 
to produce an Annual Report on the operation of the Representations and 
Complaints Procedure and present it to the relevant Local Authority Scrutiny 
Committee to monitor the arrangements for dealing effectively with complaints 
received from service users and their representatives. 

 
2.2 It is considered vital that a record is kept of comments and complaints in order for 

the Social Services Department to learn lessons from them, as part of improving 
service delivery. It is considered good practice to share the annual complaints 
report with council members to ensure transparency. 

 
 
 

 1 
Page 35

Agenda Item 7



Author:           Sophie Shanahan                                               
Job Title:   Customer Care Development and Complaints Officer, Social Services 

Department 
Date:    May 2015 
 
APPENDIX 1-  Annual Report: ‘Listening and Learning from Complaints’ 

 
APPENDIX 2-  Action Plan 2015/16 

 

 2 
Page 36



  
APPENDIX 1 

 
 

 
 

COMMUNITY DEPARTMENT 
 
 
 

‘Listening and Learning from 
Complaints’ 

 
 
 

SOCIAL SERVICES 
REPRESENTATIONS AND 

COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE  
 
 
 
 

ANNUAL REPORT - 2014/15 

 3 
Page 37



 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 This report refers to the way the Social Services Representations and 

Complaints Procedure was implemented within the Children’s and Adult 
Services during the period from April 2014 until the end of March 2015. 

 
1.2 The Complaints and Customer Care Development Officer located within the 

Community Department was responsible for the Representations and 
Complaints Procedure during this reporting period. The Complaints Officer is 
accountable to the Director of Community and is managed and supervised on 
a daily basis by the Service Manager for Safeguarding and Quality Assurance. 
 

1.3 The Complaints Officer is responsible for: 
 

• Managing the procedure for record
[...]
oposed terms of reference 
and desired outcomes of any new Scrutiny Panels: 
 
 Relevant Parent Scrutiny Committee; 
 Scrutiny Chairs & Vice-Chairs Working Group; 
 Senior Leadership Team. 

 
 

2 Good Scrutiny? Good Question! Auditor General for Wales Improvement Study: Scrutiny in Local Government 
(May, 2014) 

 

                                                           

Page 60



3 

 

 
5. RECOMMENDATIONS 

The respective Scrutiny Committee is requested to: 
 
R1 Note the current state of play as regards the work of the seven Scrutiny 

Outcome Panels; 
R2 Support officers’ endeavours to submit quarterly update reports on the work 

of the Scrutiny Outcome Panels to both Scrutiny Committees, Scrutiny Chairs 
& Vice-Chairs Working Group and the Senior Leadership Team; 

R3 Further strengthen the synergy and alignment between the Scrutiny Function 
and the Council’s Strategic Priorities (as detailed in paragraph 4 of this 
report). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Anwen Davies, Interim Scrutiny Manager/ 
Geraint Roberts, Scrutiny Officer 
Corporate Scrutiny Unit 

 

 August, 2015 

 

Page 61



POSITION STATEMENT – SCRUTINY OUTCOME PANELS  

No Name Membership  Lead Officer Background, Remit & Progress to Date Status 

Green – On schedule.  

Amber- behind 
schedule but task on 
course to be 
completed. 

Red - behind schedule 
and significant risk of 
not completing task.   

1. Scrutiny 
Outcome  
Panel: 
Disposal of 
Assets  

Councillors 
Meirion Jones 
(Chair), Llinos 
Medi Huws, 
Jim Evans &  
Raymond 
Jones 

 

Head of 
Service 
(Highways, 
Waste & 
Property) 
(DRW) 
[To be 
confirmed] 

Background 
• 01/09/ 2014 - The Corporate Scrutiny Committee established the Panel; 
• 13/10/14 and 18/12/14 - Panel’s inaugural meeting diarised but adjourned due to unforeseen circumstances; 
• 01/07/2015 - Inaugural meeting of the Panel.  
Remit 
Examination of the: 
• Council’s current  Asset Management Policy & Procedures in order to ensure that the Poli
[...]
ut moving too quickly due to the need, in April 2016, 
to put in place a Public Services Board to replace the existing Local Services 
Board. The legislation to establish the Public Services Board is contained the 
Well -being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, which came into force on 
the 29 April 2015.    
 

2.5 The current situation is that further guidance in respect of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 is due in the autumn of 2015 and should provide greater clarity 
on how to proceed with scrutinising the Public Services Board when it becomes 
operational April 2016. At this stage, however, the legislation is clear that the 
Public Services Board membership for our Area will include Gwynedd Council, 
Isle of Anglesey County Council, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, 
Natural Resources Wales and the North Wales Fire and Rescue Service. The Act 
also provides that the Public Services Board must also invite certain mandatory 
invitees (listed in the Act), together with the power to invite any other person to 
participate they consider appropriate. A mandatory or discretionary invitee does 
not become a member of the board by virtue of accepting the invitation. 

 
2.6 The Local Services Board met on 26 June 2015 and recommended that the Joint 

Scrutiny Panel should proceed on the basis that its membership should reflect 
the statutory membership of Public Services Board. As both Scrutiny Committees 
have now identified membership to sit on the Scrutiny Panel, we will have to 
laiase with other bodies to provide nominees. Attached, and marked as 
APPENDIX 1, is the updated schedule summarising membership, governance 
and reporting arrangements and meeting frequency.  

 
2.7 To progress matters further at this juncture is considered imprudent. Caution 

should now be exercised until publication of the formal Guidance by Welsh 
Government and for time to consider it. However we can confirm that enquiries 
have been made to identify a suitable train
[...]
n Anglesey
	5.2 Any equalities, sustainability and biodiversity implications
	Safeguarding children and vulnerable adults aims to ensure that children and vulnerable adults from all backgrounds are not subject to neglect or abuse.

	7 Annual Report - 'Listening and Learning from Complaints'
	8 Scrutiny Outcome Panels - Update
	Scrutiny Outcome Panels 150915
	appendix1_scrutinysept15v3

	9 Update on Proposed Joint Local Services Board Scrutiny
	11 Work Programme
	12 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	13 Modernisation of Wardens Services within Council owned Sheltered Accommodation



Minutes of the meeting


1

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Derlwyn Rees Hughes (Chair)
Councillor Alun Wyn Mummery (Vice-Chair)

Councillors John Griffith, W T Hughes, Carwyn Jones, R Ll Jones, 
Richard Owain Jones and Dylan Rees

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive,
Corporate Director (Community),
Head of Housing Services (In respect of Item 5),
Head of Adult’s Services (In respect of Items 6 & 7),
Head of Democratic Services,
Housing Strategy & Development Manager (LR) (In respect of Item 
5);
Vulnerable Adults Co-ordinator (OD) (In respect of Item 6),
Customer Care Development and Complaints Officer (SS) (In 
respect of Item 7),
Senior Partnerships Manager (Gwynedd and Ynys Môn) (In 
respect of Item 9),
Principal Development Officer (Housing Services)(AJ) (In respect 
of Item 13),
Scrutiny Officer (GR),
Committee Officer (MEH),
Administrative Assistant/Committee Officer (SC).

APOLOGIES: Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Aled Morris Jones (Portfolio Holder – Housing & Socail 
Services)

Leader of the Council (In respect of Item 9).

The Chair welcomed the Chief Executive to his first meeting of the Partnership and 
Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.

1 APOLOGIES 

Apologies as noted above.

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Dylan Rees declared a personal interest in respect of Items 5 and 13.  
He took part in the discussions but did not vote.



2

3 MINUTES 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 May, 2015 were confirmed as correct.

 The minutes of the meeting held on 14 May, 2015 were confirmed as correct.

4 NOMINATION OF A MEMBER ON THE CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE 

Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Officer inviting the Committee to  nominate one 
Committee Member to serve on the Corporate Parenting Panel from May 2015 to 
May 2016.    The report gave a summary of the remit and purpose of the Corporate 
Parenting Panel and recommended that Councillor Dylan Rees as the present 
member be re-nominated. 

RESOLVED to re-nominate Councillor Dylan Rees as a member of the 
Corporate Parenting Panel.

5 ANNUAL REVIEW OF ANGLESEY HOUSING PARTNERSHIP 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Housing Services in relation to the Annual 
review of Anglesey Housing Partnership.

The Housing Strategy & Development Manager stated that this is the first annual 
report on the work of the Anglesey Housing Partnership which will enable the 
progress of the Partnership to be scrutinised by this Scrutiny Committee. The report 
summarised the work undertaken by the Partnership in its first year of operation. 
The Anglesey Housing Partnership was established as partnership working is 
essential in delivering the homes and housing services that the island needs. The 
Partnership also assists the Council in meeting its corporate objectives including :-

• Transforming Older Adult Social Care
• Regenerating our Communities and Developing the Economy
• Increasing our Housing Options and Reducing Poverty
• Becoming Customer, Citizen and Community Focused

Five meetings of the Partnership have taken place to date with meeting scheduled 
to take place every quarter. Presentations have been made to the Partnership 
regarding issues of major importance or impact on housing in Anglesey, which 
are :-

• Wylfa Newydd and workers accommodation
• Extra Care housing on Anglesey
• Empty Homes strategy
• Part II of the Housing (Wales) – prevention of homelessness

The key achievements of the Partnership during the first year were highlighted 
within the report.

The Committee considered the report and raised the following issues :-



3

• Questions raised if the issue of potential resettlement of refugees into Wales 
would be a matter for the Anglesey Housing Partnership. The Head of Housing 
Services responded that the matter would be a Local Authority consideration;

• Questions raised if the Partnership had discussed the issue of identifying potential 
Travellers Sites on the Island. The Head of Housing Services responded that a 
Group of Officers of the County Council meet on a regular basis to discuss the 
issue of potential Travellers Sites.

• Questions raised as to the status of the Welsh language within the Partnership 
and how the language is incorporated within their strategy and whether it 
influences the Housing Policy. The Head of Housing Services responded that the 
new Welsh Language Commissioner and the Welsh Government has brought out 
guidelines for Housing Association which required them to provide bilingual 
services. She stated that 3 Housing Associations works with the County Council 
and their internal administration is bilingual.

• Questions were raised as to how many people are on the housing waiting list. The 
Head of Housing Services responded that she would provide details within a 
report to the next meeting of this Committee.

It was RESOLVED :-

• To note the contents of the report;

• That an analysis of people on the housing waiting list be incorporated within 
a report to a future meeting of this Committee.

ACTION : As noted above.

6 ANNUAL UPDATE - SAFEGUARDING ARRANGEMENTS FOR VULNERABLE 
ADULTS IN ANGLESEY 

Submitted – an Annual update report by the Head of Adult’s Services in relation to 
Safeguarding Arrangements for Vulnerable Adults in Anglesey.

The Head of Adult’s Services highlighted the main issues within the report.  He 
noted that the Wales Policy and Procedure for the Protection of Vulnerable Adults 
from abuse is intended to guide the safeguarding work of all those concerned with 
the welfare of vulnerable adults employed in the statutory, third and independent 
sectors in health, social care, the police and other services.    A summary of the 
POVA referrals where highlighted within the report.

The Committee considered the report and raised the following issues :-

 Questions raised with regard to how many cases had been proven against 
NHS, Independent Sector and Social Care Staff.  The Officers responded that 
figures can be obtained and noted that they will be afforded to the Committee in 
due course.

 Questions raised regarding the time taken to deal with cases of alleged assault.  
The Officers responded that when dealing with independent cases with initial 
enquiries within 1/2 weeks.  Cases that are referred to the Police or cases that 
need in-depth research can take 3/4 months.  The Head of Adult’s Services 



4

stated that he will prepare a report on the procedure for dealing with alleged 
abuse to the next meeting of this Committee.

RESOLVED to note the report and to agree the developments highlighted 
within Section 4 of the report.

ACTION : 

 That figures of proven cases of abuse to Vulnerable Adults be afforded to 
the Committee.

 That the procedure for dealing with alleged abuse to Vulnerable Adults be 
submitted to the Committee in due course.

7 ANNUAL REPORT - 'LISTENING AND LEARNING FROM COMPLAINTS' 

Submitted – the Annual Report – ‘Listening and Learning from Complaints’ by the 
Head of Adult’s Services.

The Head of Adult’s Service reported that there is an obligation to produce an 
Annual Report on the operation of the Representations and Complaints Procedure 
and present it to the relevant Local Authority Scrutiny Committee to monitor the 
arrangements for dealing effectively with complaints received from service users 
and their representatives.  It is considered vital that a record is kept of comments 
and complaints in order for the Social Services Department to learn lessons from 
them, as part of improving service delivery.  The Head of Adult’s Service gave an 
in-depth analysis of the number of complaints received by the Social Service 
Department to the Committee.

The Committee considered the report and raised the following issues :-

 Questions raised regarding the procedure for elderly residents of care homes if 
they wish to complain.  The Head of Adult’s Services responded that the staff of 
the Social Services Department do visit the care homes on a regular basis.  He 
also noted that department is at present employing independent persons to 
assess any complaint residents of care homes may have; this complies with the 
Commissioner for Older People criteria.

The Corporate Director (Community) wished to congratulate Ms. Sophie Shanahan, 
Customer Care Development and Complaints Officer (Social Services Department) 
for her work in respect of dealing with complaints for the Social Services 
Department in a competent manner at all times. 

RESOLVED :-

 To note the nature of the complaints received during 2014/15 regarding 
the services provided by the Social Services Department;

 To note the performance of the Social Services Department in 
implementing the Representations and Complaints Procedure and dealing 
with complaints;



5

 To note the Action Plan for developing the arrangements for dealing 
effectively with representations and complaints received from service 
users and their representatives.

ACTION : None

8 SCRUTINY OUTCOME PANELS - UPDATE 

Submitted – a report by the Interim Scrutiny Manager in relation to the Scrutiny 
Outcome Panels established by the Local Authority’s Scrutiny Committees.

The Scrutiny Officer gave an overview of the Scrutiny Outcome Panels established 
by the two Scrutiny Committees of which there are currently 7 Panels.  

RESOLVED :-

 To note the current position with regards to work of the seven Scrutiny 
Outcome Panels;

 That the Support Officer’s endeavours to submit quarterly update reports 
on the work of the Scrutiny Outcome Panels to both Scrutiny Committees, 
Scrutiny Chairs & Vice-Chairs Working Group and the Senior Leadership 
Team;

 To further strengthen the synergy and alignment between the Scrutiny 
Function and the Council’s Strategic Priorities as detailed in paragraph 4 
of the report.

ACTION : That update reports be submitted to this Committee on a quarterly 
basis on the work of the Scrutiny Outcome Panels. 

9 UPDATE ON PROPOSED JOINT LOCAL SERVICES BOARD SCRUTINY 

Submitted – an updated report with regard to the proposed joint scrutiny 
arrangements of the Gwynedd and Ynys Môn Local Services Board.

The Scrutiny Officer highlighted the main issues contained within the report and 
stated that further guidance in respect of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 is 
due in the Autumn of 2015 and should provide greater clarity on how to proceed 
with scrutinising the Public Services Board when it becomes operational in April 
2016.  At this stage, the legislation is clear that the Public Services Board 
membership for the area will include Gwynedd Council, Isle of Anglesey County 
Council, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, Natural Resources Wales and 
the North Wales Fire and Rescue Service.  

The Senior Partnerships Manager Gwynedd and Ynys Môn said that statutory 
guidance in respect of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 – 
Implications for Scrutiny is at present out for consultation until 16 November, 2015.  
She noted that the scrutiny element of the guidance needs to be enhanced and the 
Welsh Government has identified this matter already. 



6

The Leader of the Council stated that the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) 
Act 2015 is an important legislation and he hoped that the Senior Partnerships 
Manager will give an update report following the National Conference to be held on 
the 26 November in respect of this matter.

RESOLVED to note the update report

ACTION : That an update report be submitted to a future meeting of the 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee in respect of the above.

10 UPDATE BY THE CHAIR OR VICE-CHAIR 

The Vice-Chair stated that the School Progress Review Group he has attended has 
been very informative and was looking forward to participate in the next state of the 
consultation process.

11 WORK PROGRAMME 

Submitted – the draft Work Programme.

The Scrutiny Officer highlighted that 3 new items will need to be considered by the 
Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee :-

 Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board – update – To be discussed at the 17 

November, 2015 meeting;
 Weekly Waste Collection Option Appraisal – Special meeting to be arranged;
 North Wales Fire & Rescue Service – response to the recent fire incident in 

Llangefni – To be discussed at the 17 November, 2015 meeting

Councillor Carwyn Jones said that he wished to receive an update report on a 
regular basis from the Task and Finish Group which deals with identifying sites for 
Travellers.  He noted that the Wales Housing Act stipulates that each local authority 
must identify traveller’s site within their constituency. 

Concillor R.O. Jones said that he wished to see an item on the Committee Work 
Programme on the Ambulance Service.

RESOLVED to note the draft Work Programme and to incorporate the items 
raised for discussion at future meeting of the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee as noted above.

12 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED to adopt the following :-

“Under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting during discussion on the following item on 
the grounds that it may involve the disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Schedule 12A of the said Act and in the attached Public Interest 
Test.”



7

13 MODERNISATION OF WARDENS SERVICES WITHIN COUNCIL OWNED 
SHELTERED ACCOMMODATION 

Submitted – a report by the Head of Housing Services in relation to the 
modernisation of Wardens Services within Council owned Sheltered 
Accommodation.

The Principal Development Officer (Housing Services) gave an in-depth report on 
the two options in respect of modernising the Wardens Services of the County 
Council.

Following a question and answer session it was RESOLVED :-

 To note the position and to favour Option 1 within the report.
 
 To note that the matter be discussed by the Executive for decision.  

ACTION : That decision in respect of modernisation of Wardens Services 
within Council owned Sheltered Accommodation be taken by The Executive.

(Councillor Carwyn Jones wished it to be minuted that he voted against the 
decision).  

(Councillor John Griffith abstained from voting).

(Having declared a personal interest Councillor Dylan Rees abstained from voting 
in respect of this item).

The meeting concluded at 5.00 pm

COUNCILLOR D.R. HUGHES
CHAIR


